Modernising the tax system means simplifying it, combining NICS and Income Tax, and flattening

the income definition to include passive incomes from capital gains and inheritances. National

Contributions replace Income Tax, NICs, IHT, and CGT, generating the same revenues as the current

system, including the uprating of NICs that starts in 2022.

To create the data for our model, we combined information from the Family Resources Survey and

the Wealth and Assets Survey (see Appendix for details). The model generates equivalent revenues to

projections of current policy, without relying on any VNCs. This allows a straightforward comparison

of the distributional impacts of NCs versus the four replaced taxes.

A Base rate of 17%, a Top rate of 44%, and a VNC threshold of £19,000, are used to generate

the output for this scenario. The result is distributionally positive for all income percentiles up

to the 88th percentile and for everyone with no passive income.

MODERNISE: PROGRESSIVE RATES
ON FLAT INCOMES

INPUTS

15 16 NATIONAL CONTRIBUTIONS

MODERNISE : DISTRIBUTIONAL ANALYSIS

Panel 2: National Contributions, change from 2022 taxes

A
nn

ua
l c

as
h

im
pa

ct
 (£

)

-£2,000

-£1,050

-£100

£850

£1,800

Income percentile

1 10 19 28 37 46 55 64 73 82 91 100

A
nn

ua
l p

er
ce

nt
ag

e
im

pa
ct

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

Income percentile

1 10 19 28 37 46 55 64 73 82 91 100

0%

13%

25%

38%

50%

Income percentile

1 10 19 28 37 46 55 64 73 82 91 100

2022 Income Tax, National Insurance Contributions
2022 Income Tax, National Insurance Contributions, Capital Gains Tax, Inheritance Tax
National Contributions
Voluntary National Contributions

2022
National Contributions

Average Tax Rates

Modernising the tax system

National Contributions - Change in £s National Contributions - % Change

Top 3%

-£16,000

-£9,000

-£2,000

98 99100

. .

Unchanged from 2022

Lo
w

er
 E

ar
ni

ng
s

Li
m

it
(L

EL
)

Pe
rs

on
al

 A
llo

w
an

ce

Modernise

The smooth progression of National Contributions rates is
shown by the shaded section in the chart below, with the